

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
EASTERN DISTRICT
Appeal No. ED 106593**

SHARON NEWTON, and BRIAN NEWTON

Plaintiffs/Appellants

vs.

**MERCY CLINIC EAST COMMUNITIES D/B/A MERCY CLINIC OB/GYN, and
CHRISTINA KAY MEDDOWS-JACKSON, MD**

Defendants/Respondents

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of the County of St. Louis
Twenty-First Judicial Circuit, Division 12
State of Missouri**

Cause No. 16SL-CC02003

Honorable Stanley J. Wallach

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

**COFFEY & NICHOLS
Mary Coffey
6200 Columbia Ave.
St. Louis, MO 63139
Telephone: 314-647-0033
Facsimile: 314-647-8231
E-mail: mc@coffeynichols.com
*Attorney for Appellants***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2, 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

POINT RELIED ON 11

ARGUMENT 12

 I. THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED IN ITS JUDGMENT OF
 1/5/18 THAT THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS HAD RUN BECAUSE,
 CONTRARY TO THE COURT’S FINDING, THERE WERE GENUINE
 ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO THE APPLICATION OF THE
 CONTINUING CARE DOCTRINE, GIVEN EVIDENCE CITED BY
 PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS IN OPPOSITION TO SUMMARY
 JUDGMENT AND IN THEIR AFTER TRIAL MOTIONS THAT THE
 2015 VISITS WERE RELATED TO THE DAMAGE CAUSED BY THE
 2012 ALLEGED ACTS OF NEGLIGENCE.

 A. Standard of Review 12

 B. Argument and Authorities..... 14

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases and Authorities

<i>Adams v. Lowe</i> , 949 S.W.2d 109, 111 (Mo.App. ED 1997)	16, 22, 24
<i>Brickey v. Concerned Care of Midwest, Inc.</i> , 988 S.W.2d 592, 597-598 (Mo.App. ED 1999).....	11, 17, 22, 24
<i>Cazzell v. Schofield</i> , 319 Mo. 1169, 8 S.W.2d 580, 587 (Mo. 1928).....	18, 19
<i>Cole v. Ferrell-Duncan Clinic</i> , 185 S.W.3d 740, 743–44 (Mo.App. SD 2006)	21, 23
<i>Dunagan v. Shalom Geriatric Center</i> , 967 S.W.2d 285,289 (Mo.App. WD. 1998).....	11, 15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Hill v. Klontz</i> , 909 SW2d 725,726 (Mo.App. WD 1995).....	17
<i>Hooe v St. Francis Medical Center</i> , 284 SW3d 738, 739 and fn 5 (Mo.App. SD 2009).....	21, 22
<i>Jobe v. AAA Trailer Servs., Inc.</i> , 544 S.W.3d 306, 308–09 (Mo.App. ED 2018).....	12, 13
<i>Kamerick v. Dorman</i> , 907 S.W.2d 264, 266 (Mo.App. WD 1995).....	22
<i>Montgomery v. S. Cty. Radiologists, Inc.</i> , 49 S.W.3d 191, 193 (Mo. 2001).....	13, 19, 22, 23, 24
<i>Montgomery v. S. Cty. Radiologists, Inc.</i> , No. ED 77285, 2000 WL 1846432, at *4 (Mo.App. ED Dec. 19, 2000)	21
<i>Norman v. Lehman</i> , 347 S.W.3d 611, 615 (Mo. App. ED 2011).....	23
<i>RCA Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sanborn</i> , 918 S.W.2d 893, 897 (Mo. App. SD1996).....	20
<i>Shah v. Lehman</i> , 953 S.W.2d 955, 958 (Mo. App. ED 1997).....	21
<i>Shaw v. Clough</i> , 597 S.W.2d 212, 216 (Mo. App. WD 1980).....	16, 20, 23, 24
<i>Thatcher v. De Tar</i> , 173 S.W.2d 760, 76--761 (Mo. 1943)	11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Vilcek v. Lee</i> , 982 S.W.2d 758, 759 (Mo. App. ED 1998).....	21

Weiss v. Rojanasathit, 975S.W.2d 113, 119-20 (Mo. banc 1998)..... 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 24
